#### No. 13-A57

\_\_\_\_\_

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

\_\_\_\_\_

Governor Edmund G. Brown Jr., et al., *Applicants-Appellants*,

v.

Marciano Plata and Ralph Coleman, et al., *Appellees*.

On Application for Stay of Injunctive Relief Pending This Court's Final Disposition of Appeals Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1253

## AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND THE CHIEF PROBATION OFFICERS OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS AND APPELLANTS

ROGER H. GRANBO

Counsel of Record
Assistant County Counsel
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall
of Administration
500 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone: (213) 974-1609
rgrando@counsel.lacounty.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

JENNIFER B. HENNING Litigation Counsel California State Association 1100 K Street, Suite 101 Sacramento, California 95814 Telephone: (916) 327-7535 jhenning@counties.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS3
REASONS WHY THE THREE-JUDGE COURT'S ORDER IMPOSING ADDITIONAL INJUNCTIVE
I. PUBLIC SAFETY REALIGNMENT CREATED A PROFOUND SHIFT IN PRISONER MANAGEMENT IN CALIFORNIA, AND SHOULD BE CAREFULLY CONSIDERED BEFORE ADDITIONAL RELEASES ARE ORDERED
II. RELEASE OF HIGHER RISK OFFENDERS JEOPARDIZES PUBLIC SAFETY AND BURDENS COUNTY RESOURCES, WHICH ARE DEDICATED TO SUCCESSFULLY IMPLEMENTING REALIGNMENT
CONCLUSION11

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### **CASES**

Brown v. Plata 131 S.Ct. 1910 (2011)6
Coleman v. Brown/Plata v. Brown, F.Supp.2d, Nos. 2:90-CV-520-LKK, C01-1351-THE, 2013 WL 3326873, at *22-24 (E.D.Cal., N.D. Cal. June 20, 2013)
<u>STATUTES</u>
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A)
Cal. Penal Code § 1170(h)
Cal. Penal Code § 1230(b)
Cal. Penal Code § 1230.1(b)
Cal. Penal Code § 3000.08
Cal. Penal Code § 3056
Cal. Penal Code § 3450
OTHER AUTHORITIES
CPOC, Mandatory Supervision: The Benefits of Evidence Based Supervision Under Public Safety Realignment (Winter 2012), available at http://www.cpoc.org/assets/Realignment/issuebrief2.pdf
Magnus Lofstrom and Steven Raphael, Public Policy Institute of California, Impact of Realignment on County Jail Populations 2 (June 2013)9
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY
A.B. 109, 2011-2012 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2011)
AB 117, 2011-2012 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2011)
